Request for Decision

City Council QS dﬁrﬁt&?

Type of Decision

Meeting Date October 24, 2002 Report Date October 16, 2002
Decision Requested X Yes No x | High Low
Direction Only Type of Meeting | x | Open Closed

Report Title
Contract 2002-53, Valley East Waste Water Treatment Plant, Clarifier & Ferric Tank Upgrades

Policy Implication + Budget Impact Recommendation
X This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the

Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

That Contract 2002-53, Valley East Waste Water
Treatment Plant, Clarifier & Ferric Tank Upgrades,
be awarded to Cecchetto & Sons Ltd., in the
tendered amount of $169,154.16, this being the
lowest tender meeting all contract specifications.

X | Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.

Don Bélisle
General Manager of Public Works

Mark Mieto
Acting Chief Administigfi




Request for Decision

City Council

Recommendation continued

Background

Report Prepared By

/z. . J.Paul Graham, P. Eng.
Plants Engineer

Division Review

Tenders for Contract 2002-53, Valley East Waste Water Treatment Plant, Clarifier & Ferric Tank
Upgrades were opened at the Tender Opening Committee meeting at 2:30 p.m., local time, Tuesday,

October 15, 2002, as follows:

Cecchetto & Sons Ltd. 169,154.16
R. M. Belanger Limited 217,745.00
Copper Cliff Mechanical & Steel Fabricating 220,738.86
(1994) Limited

Tesc Contracting Company Ltd. 231,863.39
Nor Eng Construction & Engineering Inc. 234,330.00

All tenders have been reviewed and found to be in order.

The lowest tender meeting all contract specifications was submitted by Cecchetto & Sons Ltd. in the
tendered amount of $169,154.16, this being the lowest tender meeting all contract specifications and is

recommended for approval.

The Engineer’s estimate for this tender is $242,890.00 and this work is funded from the approved 2001

and 2002 Waste Water Envelope.




Request for Decision Greater | Grand
City Council ¥) Sudbiiry

www.city.greatersudbury.on.ca

Type of Decision

Meeting Date October 24, 2002 Report Date October 16, 2002
Decision Requested X Yes No Priority x | High Low
Direction Only Type of x | Open Closed

Report Title

Award of Tender
Rental of Operated Bulldozers/Loader for Snow Dump Operations 2002 - 2005

This report and recommedation(s) have been reviewed by the
Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

That the tender for the Rental of Bulldozer/Loader
for Snow Dump Operations be awarded to O.C L.
Trucking & Excavating Ltd., this being the lowest

tender meeting all specifications.

x | Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager

e

D. Bélisle
General Manager of Public Works Acting Chief Administig

Recommended by the C.A.O.




Request for Decision Greater | Grand
City Council * Sudbury

www.dity.greatersudbury.on.ca

Recommendation continued x | Background

Please indicate if the information below is a continuation of the Recommendation or Background

Report Prepared By

Division Review

/W /éﬁ%i -\
Madrice Montpellier

Director of Operations

Manager of Fleet

Tenders for the Rental of Bulldozer/Loader for Snow Dump Operations were opened at the Tender Opening
Committee meeting of October 8, 2002. The contract is for the supply and operation of a bulldozer and a
loader to push snow at the Snow Dump. The contractor must also bid a rate for a larger bulldozer to be
available upon request for periods of high volume. The estimated total value is $240,000.00. The tender is
for a three (3) year period and the tender results are as f ollows:

BIDDER Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate
1 Bulldozer 1 Large Bulldozer 1 Loader
O.C.L. Trucking & Excavating Ltd. $65.00 $95.00 $68.00
Ethier Sand & Gravel Limited $85.00 — $85.00
Pioneer Construction Inc. $125.00 $120.00 $100.00
Denis Gratton Transport Ltd. $69.00 $135.00 $69.00
William Day Construction Ltd. $118.00 — $120.00
Tate’s — — $125.00

The tenders have been reviewed and all found to be in order.
Award is recommended to the lowest bidder, O.C.L. Trucking & Excavating Ltd.

Funding for this work is provided from the current operating budgets for winter control on municipal roads.




Request for Decision

City Council 6 Sudb@rﬁeﬂrcrsn;

Type of Decision

Meeting Date | October 24™, 2002 Report Date October 16", 2002

Decision Requested X Yes Priority X | High

Direction Only X | Open Closed

Report Title

Award of Tender for Provision of Handi-Transit Services in the City of Greater Sudbury

Policy Implication + Budget Impact Recommendation
This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the

Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

THAT the contract for delivery of Handi-Transit
services in the City of Greater Sudbury be
awarded to Leuschen Bros. Limited, this being the
lowest price and highest scoring bid that meets the
criteria outlined in the RFP. The tender price is
$1,287,195.75 plus applicable taxes for the period
May 5", 2003, to May 4", 2008, with an option to
extend the contract on a yearly basis for a period
of an additional four (4) years.

Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recomm.er ded by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.




Title: Award of Tender for Provision of Handi-Transit Services in the City of Greater Sudbury Page 2
Date: October 16™, 2002

VA ! NS

Robert Johnston Robert Johnston
Director of Transportation Services Director of Transportation Services

Requests for Proposals (RFP’s) for the City of Greater Sudbury Handi-Transit service closed
Tuesday, September 17", 2002. The RFP represents the final phase of harmonizing the Handi-
Transit service within the City of Greater Sudbury, essentially providing the service provider(s)
the ability to transport clients across previous municipal boundaries using a central dispatch
service for the entire system. :

The proposal was structured in a manner that enabled proponents to bid on the entire contract or
separately on any of the service areas identified below, as well as the central dispatch service.
This provided fairness and equity to the proposal process by providing flexible bidding options to
those interested, especially the smaller companies. All prospective bidders were pre-qualified,
and only those meeting the qualifications were provided a Request For Proposal package.

Service Area A - defined to be the geographic boundaries of the City of Sudbury and the Town of
Nickel Centre prior to amalgamation into the City of Greater Sudbury.

Service Area B - defined to be the geographic boundaries of the City of Valley East and the
Town of Capreol prior to amalgamation into the City of Greater Sudbury.

Service Area C - defined to be the geographic boundaries of the Town of Walden prior to
amalgamation into the City of Greater Sudbury.

Service Area D - defined to be the geographic boundaries of the Town of Rayside-Balfour & the
Town of Onaping Falls prior to amalgamation into the City of Greater Sudbury.

Central Dispatch - provide scheduling & dispatch service for the entire system.

A mandatory Proposal Information Meeting was held in August prior to the RFP to ensure all
proponents were properly briefed on the proposal process. In addition to disseminating
information, this meeting also provided an opportunity for proposers to ask questions concerning
the contract documents.

A set of Evaluation Criteria and an Evaluation Committee was set out in the RFP document as
the means of evaluating and awarding the contract to the successful bidder(s).




Title: Award of Tender for Provision of Handi-Transit Services in the City of Greater Sudbury

Date: October 16", 2002

Evaluation Criteria

Price
Experience

50%
20%

Customer Relations 20%

Scheduling

10%

Evaluation Committee

Darryl Mathe, Manager of Supplies & Services
Bob Johnston, Director of Transportation Services
Roger Sauvé, Greater Sudbury Transit Manager
Robert Gauthier, Supervisor of Transit Operations

Evaluation of Proposals

Page 3

The table below illustrates the bids received for each service area and the central dispatch

service.
Leuschen Bros. Bill Martin’s Northway Bus First Bus Canada
Limited Bus Lines Lines Inc. Limited
Service Area A $772,990.75 No Bid No Bid $1,158,430.00
Service Area B $161,475.00 No Bid $187,349 $247,900.00
Service Area C $110,980.00 $167,999 No Bid $160,800.00
Service Area D $79,750.00 No Bid No Bid $120,600.00
Central Dispatch $162,000.00 No Bid No Bid $214,500.00

Total Bid

$1,287,195.75

$1,902,230.00

As illustrated above, the prices submitted by Leuschen Bros. Limited were substantially lower
than all other bids for each service area and the dispatch service. Their total evaluation score
based on the evaluating criteria set out in the RFP was 97 percent, again significantly greater

than any of the competing proposals.

Leuschen Bros. Limited (formerly Estaire Bus Lines) have had a long history of providing
exemplary Handi-Transit service to citizens of the City of Sudbury and Nickel Centre prior to
amalgamation, and continue to provide this service today to the same geographic area of the
City of Greater Sudbury. They are fully capable of expanding their role and assuming the full

scope of the contract to the entire City of Greater Sudbury.

Although the proposal provided for the possibility of multiple service providers, there are obvious
benefits to having one service provider for the entire City of Greater Sudbury. The consistency of

?




Title: Award of Tender for Provision of Handi-Transit Services in the City of Greater Sudbury Page 4
" Date: October 16™, 2002

service, ease of collecting and reconciling fares, more efficient deployment of vehicles and co-
ordination of customer pick-ups, as well as a more streamlined contract administration with
respect to paying invoices and responding to customer complaints, are a few of these benefits.

The overall budget for the Handi-Transit service in 2002 was $1,373,000. It should be noted that
the Leuschen Bros. Limited proposal price in the amount of $1,287,195.75 is well within budget.

It is recommended that the Handi-Transit contract be awarded to Leuschen Bros. Limited in the
amount of $1,287,195.75 plus applicable taxes, for the period May 5, 2003, to May 4, 2008, with
an option to extend the contract on a yearly basis for a period of an additional four (4) years.




Reguest for Decisic:n (\ Greater |Grand
City Council +) Su Ury

www.city.greatersudbury.

Type of Decision

Meeting Date October 24, 2002 ‘ Report Date October 10, 2002
Decision Requested X Yes No Priority x | High Low
Direction Only Type of Meeting x | Open Closed

Report Title
Disposal of Surplus Fill, Contract 2002-23- MR 80 Upgrading - Yvon Despatie

This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the
Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

n/a

That due to a lack of suitable land available for
disposal of excavated material for contract 2002-
23 (MR 80 Upgrading), that disposal take place on
Part of Lot 2, Concession 1, designated as Part 1 -
53R-12520, Parcel 49039 S.E.S., Hanmer
Township, City of Greater Sudbury, owned by
Yvon Despatie.

X | Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.

D. Bélisle %é//

General Manager of Public Works Acting Chief AdNinisthgtive Officer




Request for Decision

City Council QSUdBﬁrfmi;

www.dity.greatersudbury.on.ca

Recommendation continued x | Background

Eleéée indicate if the information below is a continuation of the Racommehdation or Badkg‘round

Report Prepared By

250

Kevin J. Shaw, P. Eng.
Manager of Construction Services

Division Review

e dv—

> P. Eng.
Acting Director of Engineering Services

Regional Policy previously established by the Public Works Committee, required that surplus
material from construction projects be disposed of on public property with the exception that
property owners providing easements may obtain the material from the easement.

Resolution 83-113 of the Engineering Committee and the report dated August 30, 1983, outline
the policy (see attached).

The City of Greater Sudbury has provided a location at the Valley East Gravel Pit and we feel as
such, that alternate locations may be required to receive excess fill.

A request has been received from Yvon Despatie, who has land suitable for such disposal on
Dominion Drive. The property is described as Part of Lot 2, Concession 1, designated as Part 1 -
53R-12520, Parcel 49039 S.E.S., City of Greater Sudbury, as shown on the attached plan.

/b




@ Sudbiiiy

www.city.greatersudbury.on.ca

LETTER OF CONSENT

Ocr o 002

This is to confirm that the City of Greater Sudbury and its contractors have my authority

to enter and dump excess excavated material from Contract ol 992 ~A3 - Hwy 67

NU&TH{M/( 50) ’WDCIL'&Di.«'G - BAvEA vt 70 300m NoF FRos7onto my property known as F// oF LeT 2

Cow | DESGuaren AS _fr 1 $9R -12520  fee #9939 3E5 Township of Havmek

Cire of 6IEMEL Swpbul?.

It is understood that levelling of the fill will be my responsibility. | will direct the City
and/or its contractors where to place the material and will ensure that any flood plain

land is not filled and that any drainage courses are not obstructed.

?/0 _Ocrelfox %m@m%

(Wltn ignature of Owng#)”

Viow Despars'e

Name of Owner (please print)

G:\engnKEVIN\letter of consent.wpd



Gsu

Inte

terlGrand

www.city. greatersudbury on.ca

roffice Correspondence

Date: S’Ef"' /07//0*

TO: Al Bonis
FROM: K. Shaw
RE: Inquiry on Flood Plain

- -
We have received a request to provide fill material on f [ oF LoT Cow /

ISsionaTEd As 7. 1 SOF - 11590 fer %9039 ses
,'/ANI"\M {\N[D‘ /LE/\SE SEE AT AchEd SKETCH. [//Jﬂv -ﬁ”f’ui?ﬂ}

KJ. shawl/
Manager, Construction Services

Please indicate if this property is situated in flood plain:

YES NO X

Additional Remarks:

Dated: Sg,ﬂ . Z 3’ 2#2  Signature:

G:\engr\KEVIN\inquiry on flood plain.wpd




. s —— e -

R (P

keport dated August 30, 1983 was received froad

Policy - Disposal A

of Surplus the Regional Engineer regarding policy for the

Excavated Material disposal of surpius excavated material from

Regional Regional construction projects. )

Construction ] .

Projects o 83-113 peck-Hayduk: That the present policy
lus excavacted

respecting the disposal of surp
material from Regional construc

reconfirmed:

tion projects te

1. That the material be placed on putlic
properties only, except for work carried out on

easements.

2. For work carried out on easements the
surplus material generated from the easement ¢can
be left on the abutting property.

Policy - Disposal - 3. If suitable public property is not available

of Surplus ) for disposal of surplus material, alternate
Excgvated Material arrangements be approved‘by the Enginéering
Regional Committee for dispsosal of material. :
Construction '

Projects (Cont'd) CARRIED




gional SESNRT
of Scpumicipality

Fom P.J. Morrow, P.Eng., Regional Engineer Cate Aygust 30, 1983

® For Action g Fer information Fle Na

a #hniq;Cbﬂninee O Sucbuy Regional Cevelopment Com

@ Engineering Commnittee . 0 France Committee

O Health and Social Senices Committee  (J PAC

O Committee of the Whole - O Coucd O Other
Subject

Disposal of surplus excavated material from Regional construction
projects.

Recd%nmndmxn

That the present policy respecting the disposal of surplus excavated
material from Regional construction projects be re-confirmed:

l. That the material be placed on public properties only, except
for work carried out on easements.

2. For work carried out on easements the surplus material gene-
rated from the easement can be left on the abutting property.

3. If suitable public property is not available for disposal of

surplus material, alternate arrangements be approved by the
Engineering Committee for disposal of the material.

RECOMMEMDED FOR APFRCVAL

SIGNATURE ) P.J. Morrow, P.Eng.
' ' Regional Engineer

Background

The matter of disposal of surplus excavated material from Regional
construction projects was requested to be brought back to the
Committee for examination. This.matter has been to the Committee

on several occasions in the past.

i5 ... 2.



r d e d

Engineering Committee
Re: Disposal of surplus excavated material
August 30, 1983

Backaground - continued

Resolutions 82-15 and 74-28 of the Committee and reports dated
January 28, 1982 and February 6, 1974 outline the policy. The
policy requires that surplus material be disposed of on public
property with the exception that property owners providing
easements may obtain material from the easement. If, however,
we do not have a public’ property suitable for disposal within
a- reasonable haul distance from the construction site, the
matter is to be referred to the Engineering Committee.

Such has been the case for the 1983 ALgonquiﬁ Road project and
the Vermilion Lake Road project. -

We are still of the opinion ghat surplus material should go .to
public properties, Or lands abutting an easement and that dis-
posal should not become the responsibility of the contractors.
If left in the hands of the contractors disposal could be
carried out on individual properties in the construction area
and unsightly areas could develop where the materialis dumped.
When the public property 1is unavailable, other arrangements
woirld' only be carried out with the concurrence of your Commit-
tee. The preferred alternate arrangement is disposal on large
parcels of private property such as has been agreed to for the
Algonguin Road and Vermilion Lake Road Projects.

Attachments

16

/S

[0 X YT S R



S\

m—

YW 149 AIXOIND WA 10 QI

"LV SNTNNYId L SO SNINVIR L MNLIM Y= oo ol L Lok e waw
NOISIAKTENS SO NYI ¥ LON ST NV SIHL : NOIANYD dgHdrZ3TH J0O JdIASNMNOL ’ LSS oy oz

SYOAININS ONV'1 OLYVINO
al7 onvIYoa s @

Qa NOISSITONO2 ..wkcq\

LI NOSTOH \ G230 HO MHSNNOL

~ by =992, AW -
e e 50 NMONX arod a3 1715406l 7

2£65-458 WYV FONY QUVIOWD SUOOT
/ 2465 -085 WW $310K50
495 S0

]
NI ANIWINON $3 10N IO — s 2%‘2&&
mowamn o | 80 - HCC N TS .,_/ o
VS NOI WVOWVLS LNOKS STI0NI0 81850 —

H]
’
s
ORNIYIN S3I0N0 W Py . —
NOLIIS 15V AWEONS STIONI0 $TF * “ ’ o _
SSINIIM SIIONIO 1M . . P
PLNVIS LNIWWON 83 1OWIO N . -~ Ar-v M |

YINYOI L SIMHLNOS

V9 NOW OUYONVLS EX10W30  8/SQ [a

- .08 8O 4N

b LA %
3
L]

TN VS

| D
S B C 0
[ 2 2K m\\.\m_‘mwe\ “ﬁ. ./’ v

I 1P LA

)

=

A
J P

0

Na

COW LGWPAT JO O W Tl WO GRIIWNTD SWR AZAIIE BIN1 AVNI (X

‘URONNIINL FOYW -
‘L‘g!gh‘SQ!!,F‘E‘-!

NLIR TINVONOOOW M OWY LITWW00 IV NVid QWY AJANNS SIHL AWM (1

tEH‘;ﬁ.

TIVHITIEI5 SHOATATNS

l\ 5}

53
ZEE.
152 v‘n\

)

FOH S

7.

& 107 GV | 10T NIIMLF8 N7

.Z BT W 02022 1304V

HIWOH SO IHSHMOL ‘| NOISSIINOI __/

066/ “S70 ‘GVVI40d S 0
1334 00! = HONI | > JTVIS : %
AdNEaANS 40 19141510 &
ANGINS SO ALITVIIOINY TONOIOFY | ——
LSV3I AFTIVA S0 NMOL

HINNVH JO dIHSNMOL |
! NOISSFINOO : 535

N I B )

Zeg 535 535
: N kQ.N kQ lNQQQ 1308V e! 2060 :u.u\\
SO AFNYNS SO NV TS ) A0 HTONVITWNTH 1328/ 132!

e

4,\, .\,

& 107 SO 27 LSIM
L SO 2/1 LS3M 1 avw

o

0
iy

A
N
=

AWV SO
JIWSNMOL T MOISSIFINOD

\Z/IJMJIJ NIIML W7

I
;
|

I

—_——

HIWH SO HHENNOL ‘| NOISSIONOD € 10T GW Z LOT NI3MLIW T
30 42
IO [~

- 58 52 O N

0¥ 0N = Il

) . 0

. . HIONIVWVTH
SIS .V 02022 TN SO LWV - | 1V ) . ,W 7 7 m los g

! LYV

S0 ovvrod s a ET]

B ey —\A.m T TR
: !

A STUUL ANV it 8§ Suvrera
&30W) G31/SOI0 I 0L NV'Id SIHL FmORY | ) raaf

L e ]

QIYVLINO "ANNEONS SO NOISIAKT

STuIL oV Sk 5&&&%@.@. 729

;T
L - il MR (P [~

||||||||||||| wdv-uuulﬂq'u”g.oxawga . t\ .I-Al :Bguulﬂs os:e0sz _ i ) ¢ owurse svemnc) '3 e 4z o t/

31150930 v O3N3278  worsssonor 7 CINIAT  NOINIWOT 5w mmows avoe azimsavds

Yo - L

OTSET/-4£G NVId




Request for Decision

City Council 6 Sudﬁimiﬂlgm)n;

www.city.greatersudbury.on.ca

Type of Decision

Meeting Date | October 24, 2002 Report Date
Decision Requested X Yes No Priority X | High Low
Direction Only Type of X | Open Closed

Report Title

The Cancellation, Reduction or Refund of Realty Taxes -
Sections 442, 442 and 443 of The Municipal Act

This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the
Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

N/A ' That City Council authorize the cancellation,
reduction or refund of Realty Taxes pursuant to
Sections 441, 442 and 443 of The Municipal Act, in
accordance with the Report from the General
Manager of Corporate Services / Acting General
Manager of Emergency Services dated October 15,
2002.

X | Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.

; & M. Mieto
General Manager of Corporate Services / Acting Chief AdmirdstratiYe Officer
Acting General Manager of Emergency Services

/1




Title: The Cancellation, Reduction or Refund of Realty Taxes - Page 2
Sections 442, 442 and 443 of The Municipal Act

Reviewed By: Mary Lynn Gauvreau, Manager of Current Accounting Operations

Date: October 15, 2002

Report Prepared By Division Review

Qg

T. Derro S. Jonasson
Supervisor of Tax / Chief Tax Collector Director of Finance / City Treasurer

Sections 441, 442 and 443 of The Municipal Act provide the authority for the cancellation, reduction or refund
of realty taxes.

Section 441:

Section 441 authorizes the cancellation of realty taxes deemed by the Treasurer to be
uncollectable. This may include, but is not limited to, taxes resulting from wrongful assessment,
properties obtaining exemption status, property acquisitions by the municipality, or realty taxes that
exceed the value of the land. The Council of the Municipality may direct the Treasurer to remove
such uncollectable taxes from the Collector’s Roll.

Section 442:

Section 442 authorizes the cancellation, reduction or refund of realty taxes in the current year for
such reasons as change in rate of taxation, change in tax status, fire/demolition or gross error.

Section 442 applications are verified by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation and
processed by the municipality.

Section 443:

Section 443 authorizes the reduction of realty taxes for clerical errors such as errors in
keypunching, transposition of figures or mathematical calculations. Such errors occur with the
preparation of the assessment roll and are confirmed by the Municipal Property Assessment
Corporation prior to the tax adjustment by the municipality. Section 443 applications apply to the
two (2) taxation years prior to the year in which the error(s) was made.

The Treasurer's recommendations for the cancellation, reduction or refund of realty taxes under The
Municipal Act is presented to Council for approval.

Attached for Council’s information and action is Schedule “A” summarizing the tax adjustments by authority,
reason and amount. Also attached is Schedule “B” which provides a more detailed property-by-property
description of the tax adjustments.

Council should be aware that upcoming changes to The Municipal Act in 2003 may alter this process,
however, Council will be kept apprised of any new developments in this regard.

/&




SCHEDULE A’

ADJUSTMENT OF TAXES
UNDER SECTION 442 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT

Reason for Adjustment Applications Amount of Taxes
Fire / Demolition 24 $19,445.02
Became Exempt 10 $40,845.02
Reduced Assessment 1 $1,193.69
Gross of Manifest Clerical Error 10 $7,186.97
Change in Tax Class Rate 32 $52,177.09
Uncollectible Taxes 5 $1,334.22
TOTAL: 82 $122,182.01

Sharing Ratio City Education Total

68.93% 31.07% 100.00%
$84,219.92 $37,962.09 $122,182.01

/9



XD

0661 "0'S™ 1OV TVdIOINNN 3HL 40 k¥ NOILDIS ¥3ANN

NOILITOW3A YO ANV Jid :NOSVI

SINIWLSNrAV XVL ¥Od TIONNOD ALID OL SNOLLVOITddY AIANIWNOITY

.8, @Inpayog

Z0'Shy'6l |20°SYY6lL 1viol e
(3
6¢
8z
x4
9z
14
o9r'e6 9'e6 18 [1002Z eupuajep g aue3 uelig ‘aaol peoy BujpueT wexop 0 0°0000°00920°1L00°0L1°L0°€S | ¥
z'8ee 0z°822 69¢ (2002 eulbi0a9 B eAIS3D ‘VaTVO peoy aukem 0 0°0000°00€20°610°060°L0°€S | €2
S6'LbL | G6'LY) vvz [1002 eulb1099 @ BAIS3D ‘VATVO peoy aukem 0 0°0000°00€20°610°060°L0°€S | 2T
TL'86L | 2L'86L 69¢ [Z002 Q3LINIT OONI j001)S 9DIUBA €1 0°0000°00¥€1°100°080°20°€S | 12
TETREEELD oL [L00Z Q311N OONI 193438 3DIUSA €} 0°0000°00¥€1'100°080°L0°ES | 02
paysijowsp abeleb €e's0L | €€°501 69¢ (2002 eloply “JALAVIN 19941 U29ND LY 0°0000°00200°820°020°L0°€S | 61
paysijowsp abeleb €26 €2'6 €e [1002 eI0p]Y “1ALAVIN j2a.)S UAAND 8LY 0°0000°00,00°820°0,0°L0°¢S | 81
mous Axeay wiol} pasde]|od obeseb 88yl 88yl 61€ (1002 Kneg ‘VILSANY B 9sIN0T ‘ISNISNHVZ anueAy ULOW Lz 0°0000°00504°220°020°20°€S | LI
€€'60L | €€'S0L s9¢ (2002 uesns ‘s3IAVA J92.)§ SS01D |2¥ 0°0000°00620°700°090°L0°€S | 91
19'8 19'8 ie [1002 uesng ‘s3IAVA 1998 $S019 Le¥ 0°0000°006.0'700°090°L0°€S | Sl
PaAOWI S1aMO)} or'699z | 91'699c | Slz |0002 Q3LINIM T3AVYEO ANV ANVS ¥3IH13 19ans Jusbod 020¢ 0°0000°00620°0L0°060°L0°€S | ¥l
veeys | veer9 oLl [Lo00Z “ONI ORIVLNO 8Z6L1EL 10238 UIB|3 L€ 0°0000°001¥0°010°020°L0°ES | €
pieuieg @ uosyoer L1€ 00°L1L€ €L 0002 Q3LINM S.d33HONO0T 19048 Yyate 9vz 0°0000°00710°600°020°L0°€S | 2
104 301 Bupjied se pasn aq 0} ‘paysijowsp Bulpiing
pue| JUESEA MoU ‘paysiiowsap buipjing vL'ebS6 | pL'EVS'6 | S9E [LOOT "ONI ORIVLNO ZZ0ZEEL j99.)S Weuying g 0°0000°00180'700°020°L0°ES | LI
ve'ees | ve'ees €51 (0002 “ONI OIMV.LNO Z9£006 19315 9uI07 6.9 0°0000°00020°210°0S0°L0"ES | O}
66°SS 66°6S €y |6661 Kiew PAIg dlleseT L68 0°0000°00£00°0L0°0E0°L0'ES | 6
‘LLLANVZ 8 d BBajuojuy euel @ epely INITIWEL
pue| JueseA mou 88'967 | 88'96Z 20l [L002 epeN ‘OIrNyg ‘opey ‘oIrnyd anuaAy 9on.g 55 0°0000°002¥0°€20°0,0°L0"€S
LevyL | LEhL otz [L002 ONI (A¥Ngans) SONIATOH ANV HO334 190438 Yd29ed 21} 0°0000°00010°110°0L0°L0°ES
ve'sLlz |¥8'8LL'T | LL 1002 QL1 NOILONYLSNOD NOY1va anuaAy juowneag el 0"0000°00290°220"0€0"L0"ES
MO]|0} O} Jiio €0°LLE | €0LLE 2Ll [L00T *ONI OIMVNO 089£28 peoy abpliquodjed L1z} 0'0000°00150°040°020"L0°ES
88765 88°65 viz (1002 esalay] @ 99n.g ‘SATONATY JU30S319 poomuwniny Gz€ | 0°0000°00500°€€0°040°L0°€S
€€'60L | €€'S0 g9¢ [z00zZ esaIa1 @ 99n.d ‘SATONATY jJU22S319 poomuwniny Gz¢ | 0°0000°00500°€€0°040°L0°€S




1dIN3X3 NVI39 :NOSVIY
0661 "0'S™ LIV TVdIJINNIN FHL 4O 2¥¥ NOILO3S ¥3ANN
SINIWLSNrav Xv.L Y04 TIONNOD ALID OL SNOILVIITddV A3IANIWNOIIN

.. 9INpayds

20°SP80v  |T0°SP8 oy YTVLOL 0
67
;14
LT
9
ST
144
€
w
17
0T
61
81
LT
91
S1
48
€1
cl
L
96°8¢Y 96°8¢y 91 |000C ONI AYNEAns 3HOAV.1 anuaAy Aoy z62l 0°0000°00.£0'¥20°0€0°L0°€S| Ol
0002 ‘0 SLLLP'VL |SLTLLY'LL | S9E |1L00T A3qAVLIY ATIVININ peoy malasall 092e 0°0000°002LL'¥10°060°20°€S | 6

aunr jo se jdwoxa awedaq Auedoid aigua 3HL ¥Od NOILLVIOOSSV LORILSIA AMNaans
0002 ‘0€ 61°0SSV [61°0SSY S81 | 0002 A3QAVLIY ATIVININ PeOY MdIASAIL 092C 0°0000°002LL°¥10°060°20°€S | 8

aunr jo se jdwoxs awesaq Apadosd asgua 3HL ¥0d4 NOILVIOOSSV LORILSIA AdNngans
Ja)Iey ,sidwed o} pajepljosuod 65911 65911 691 (6661 AVMIIVY J1dIOVd NVIAVNVYD joans Wiz 56 0°0000°00880°00°0L0°L0°€S | L
Ja)Iey ,siawre o} pajepljosuod LLoLe'y  [LL'0LEY | 691 |6661 AVMTIVY J1dI0Vd NVIAVNVD jeans w3 0 0°0000°1L0980°00°0L0°L0°€S | 9
100z 10§ 3dwioxa Apadoid LW'sys'e [LpSvs'6 | S9¢ |1L00T P1sig Aingpng joans |]swwLY LigL 0°0000°00.10°210°0€0°L0°€S | S

- @yvOd TOOHJS 31Vivd3as JIMOHLYI NVINOY
[e1oJauiwod Jabuoj ou 86°69L'9 [86'69L°9 | S¥C |000C 1ysia Aingpng joaas |IswwiRY LigL 0°0000°00.10°210°0€0°L0°€S | V
- QY¥VOd TOOHIS JLViVd3S JITOHLVI NVWOY

cL1S9 cL1S9 zcl | 1002 *ONI S3OIAY3S HLNOA NY3HLYON y001s sauby IS 2Ll 0°0000°00220°120°091°L0°€S | €
Wwel0‘c |IP'610°C | S9¢ |2002 *ONI S3JIAY3S HLNOA NYIHLYON 39248 sauby IS 2.1 0°0000°00220°120°091°20°€S | ¢€
06°vLS'L 06715 L Lie | 1002 VINOOTV }93.S Yya2unyj y5i 0°0000°008L0°900°012°L0°€S | |

40 383001d 3HL 40 AONAS A31VOdHOINI

Al



69°€61°L

69'€6L°L Siviol

(114

6C

8c

e

9

1[4

ve

€e

[44

74

0C

6l

8l

Ll

9l

Sl

Vi

€l

cl

23

o
-

o

uoneiodio) Juswssasy
Auadoud jedioiunpy Aq papuawiwiodal

Z00Z ‘¥z 1290100 :30 Bupasy [19un0Y

69°€61°L

69°€6L°L | S9¢ | 2002 "ONI ORIVLNO L€08S0L jied malraxeT o

padnpay JUBWISSASY :NOSVYI™
0661 "0'S™Y 1OV TVdIOINNIN FHL 40 Zvy NOILLO3S ¥3ANN
SINIWLSNrAV XYL ¥O4 TIONNOI ALID OL SNOILYOITddY AIANININODTY
.6, 9INpayas

0°0000°00580°61.0°060°L0°€ES

| N| M | | © N ©




jou pjnoys 000z 10} JUSWISSASS

HHek

200Z ‘bz 1240300 340 Bunesly [1ounog

HOHHT TVOIRMFTO LSIHINVIN O SSOUD
0661 "0'S™ LOV 1VdIDINNI JHL 40 2h¥ NOILO3S ¥3ANN

‘NOsSv3ad

SININLSNrav XvL 304 TIONNOD ALID O1 SNOLLYOITddVY G3ANINWNODI

.4, 8Inpayds

16981 | L6'98LL 1vi0L o¢
62
8z
)53
9z
sz
vz
£z
77
X7
(2
6l
8l
Il
9l
sl
vl
£l
7
o
8C'8E9 | 8£'8E9 | S9E | 00T Bww3 FINHOANOW 885 QQr uoyeso 0'0000°002£0°100°060°20°ES | O
S £8162 19d £0 307 L0 U0D
8vSell | ev'Scll | 9t | 666l uuy eysiejy g uyor Jopuexaly ‘1s38 AV aWegq o1ON 0F 0°0000°00800°ZZ0°091°20°€S | 6
69'G8 6968 | SlZ |000Z | Sedouelj paijluuim g UEjly Ja)seud ‘FYOAIHO SNUSAY YuNod gl 0°0000°005¥0°Z00°051°20°€S | 8
0L¥EL | OLPEL | 99E | 0002 umeq 7 PIOJEH ‘AIMAM SNUBAY PIEIRD £2 0'0000°L0LE0°S000EL°20°ES | L
v9'6LL | ¥96LL | 99t |000Z uesng g ewoy ‘NVIVAN0D Pd 9je UOIIULIBA 8022 | 0°0000°008SZ LOO'0ELZOES | 9
10 uerjou 10 1dy /s oyep o Joude ddns | 1LZ'€L6 | LEEL6 06 |666l | QILINIT NOINN LId3uD TYNOISIY AUNEANS 101G 21qqLD | 0'0000°00210'Z00080°20°ES |
000Z WOJ} JUSIoPIp oNjeA - leak oseq Mau | 6V'v66 | 6V'v66 | G9E | 1002 Q3 LINIT SHOLOW dVIN KemsBury v8. 0°0000°00¥01°6200L0°20°CS | ¥
vI'LOY | P10V | S9E | 0002 epuem “L13Y / udjey UewloN ‘SILRIL 3 Peoy o)e] UBEMUQ 82 | 0°0000°700Z1'920°0LL°L0°ES | €
9,10 | 9LL0E | S9¢ | 666 epuep ‘L13Y / udiey UewIoN ‘SILRIL 3 peoy oxeq ugemug gzz | 0°0000°70021°920°0LL°20°€S | ¢
UOJSOM IW/PaNss| usag aAey 80'€08'L | 80'E08°L | ¥IZ |000Z wey(im “FIZNIHOW 9AIIQ MOJIOH PUOd ¥SL | 0'0000°Z0660°€20°060°20°€S | L
v PapIWO




£LY9L €rvoL | 99¢ | 0002 euesng yIpa @ 961009 AiusH ‘JONVHOV aALQ yosoued pELL 0°0000°002¢0°Z10°0L0 SAd
6l'zecl | 6L2€C’L | S9€ | 1002 "DNI OIVLNO 05028 33348 UdINYJ 29 0°0000°00010'800°012 (3
ve'l62z | ¥8'L62C | S9E |100Z yoIebiejy ueor @ usjoNT Ined ‘¥INIOd Joans ajuuaeq L 0°0000°00£00°700°061 62
vl vv'6l Z6 |000T soune ‘NIVIWY39 LS N 69 AemuBIH 925 0°0000°009£0°020°0L1 8z
1EYL 1EYL 59 | 1002 sounely ‘NIVINS3D LS N 69 AemuBIH z92s 0°00007009£0°020°0LL Jx
1€1ee |1E1ee zzl | 1002 ufewsan oddilyd 3 BPUEB 810Ny YIONVY SAlQ YIouuRdY §11Z 0°0000°1089€°210°0L) 9
18°¢c2ey |L8'€ZEy | 99E 0002 (ou| sped juswidinb3 B JoniL pesn ¥ B ¥) peoy sueA3 Z.vZ 0°0000°€0001°500°0L} (13

ysnuy uj 1960y ‘NIMOW
Lols  [Lbols 12 | 6661 uyor Jspuexaly ‘1S39 Joa1S JaLIelN 6EE 0°0000°L0£1°220°09} ve
ov'veL  |9v'v6L 99¢ | 0002 uyor Jepuexaly ‘139 J991S JaLIE 6EE 0°0000°102€1°220°09} €z
15118 [L5Hi8 €€l 6661 uuy eysiep g uyor Jepuexa|y ‘134 SAY awieq 210N 0€ 0°0000°00800°220°09} 73
8€°096'c |8£°096'€ | 99 [000Z uuy eysJe g uyor Jepuexd|y ‘139 aAY aweg a.JON 0€ 0°0000°00800°220°09} 1z
95°6L 95°6L 99¢ | 0002 3SI7 % PJeydRy ‘A¥ANY3E 13318 Sioqalieyd Lz¢€ 0°0000°00L€1°510°09L 0z
l78lz  |Lz8Le 99¢ [0002 3]19ASYD aulned B 2.puUY SaIIID ‘SIVANID 19918 alden 06€2 0°0000°00890°G10°09 6l
69591  |69'59} 99¢ 0002 uswie) B pIeseo ‘NOSWVS peoy uebiop ZieZ 0°0000°20S20'710°091 8l
SE0V9  |SE0v9 S9¢ (2002 950USYEM 2 UIPEMO)] ¢ 19U ‘INOINOLNY 13318 141V IS 0S¥ 0°0000°00101°200°09 Ll
1£°€59  |L£€S9 9t | 1002 9S3USYEM B UIPEMAY| B JOUBT INOINOLNY 19318 oIV IS 05V 0°0000°00101°200°09} 9l
€985 |1£'98S S9€ |100Z |  DDIOAIQ BT ‘OITIVM 8 J9UISA qoder ‘OIT1vM Jo01)S Slied 6281 0°0000°00190'820°090 St
9L'V6S  [91'V6S G9E 2002 |  PPIOAIQ B9 ‘OITIVY 8 JUIdA qoder ‘OITIvA 39318 Slied 628l 0°0000°00190'820°090 vl
6 zT6 LEL [ 1002 Ny epdled HoNIaTA snuaAy Jubneuuoy /6. 0°0000°00270°610°090 €l
€0'92 £0°92 sog [zo00zZ uIny eljed MoKIaTHd snuaAy Jybneuuo) L6.L 0°0000°00270°610°090 zl
05°069°€ [05°0S9°€ | 99€ |000Z "DNI OIYVLNO 10V966 soe119] UOYBNENIN ZZ€E 0°0000°00580° 110090 L
GE'06Z |5 06C S9¢ | 1002 ejobuedly B opino ‘04100NVd j00ns 1addo) /¢ 0°0000°00560°820°050 ol
SSGLLL | SSSILL | S9E [ 1002 Q3LINM ORIVLINO 0Lty peoy axe Alley L2€L 0°0000°00180°220°0S0 6
Sg'ves  |se'ves €51 [000Z *DNI OI¥V.LNO Z9€006 jo01S U107 6.9 0°0000°00020°210°0S0 8
0L'86€C |0L'86EC | S9E |666L BUIUOJUY WNAVZVYN j0018 Juabay 811 0°0000"00£¥0°€00°0%0 L
1672 |L67C2T zzlL |o002 SIAOID [alueQ ‘NANIVILTVY 39918 JeO 10E 0°0000°00£00°€00°0¥0 9
sv'lZi'e [sv'lzi'e | 99 [0002 417 INGWNAULSNI SS300¥d 1d M 32318 elI39es3 656 0°0000°002¥1°510°020 S
V6'ElET |v6ELEE | S9E 666 Q3LINM ANVANOD ¥38WNT ITHANIVIN }99.13S XN0JaT $0€E 0°0000°00£00°€00°09 1 v
05'8Z.'8  [05'8ZL'8 | 99€ | 0002 Q3LINIT ANYANOD ¥38INNT ITUANIVI 1994)§ Xn0Ja7 ¥0E 0°0000°00€00°€00°091 €
1168V |LL'68Y°L | S9€ |100T a3LINM ANVAWOD ¥39NNT ITIANIVIN 19913g XN0Io $0E 0°0000°00£00°€00°09} z
paysijowdp [9J0H ueluaineT] 16'9€6°L |16°9€5°L LL |000C apuojeT pjeuoy / a3.LINIT T3LOH HIONVIW ‘pAIg d[1eSe 848 0°0000°00960°820°0€0 l
Z00Z ‘Pz 4990390 :J0 Bupesl 1OUNod
3LVY / SSV1D XV.L NI 3ONVHO :NOSVIY
0661 "0'S"¥ 1OV TVdIJINNN IHL 40 Z¥y NOILOAS ¥3ANN
SININLSNrav XvL1 ¥0d 1MONNOD ALID OL SNOLLYOITddV A3ANININODIH
.8, 8Inpayss




60°LLL°2S |60°LLLCS

V1ol

14

93

134

oy

6€

8¢

LE

9¢

S€

Ve

€€

Z00Z ‘¥z 1240300 140 Bunesl 1oUN0D

6°89.L 6°89.L §9¢

BUESNS YIPT § 961099 AIUSH ‘FONVHOV

= = =

JLV¥ / SSV1O XV.1 NI 3DONVHD :NOSVIY
0661 "0°S"d LIV TVdIOINNN FHL 40 Z¥¥ NOLLOIS ¥3ANN
SINIWLSNrAv XV.L 04 TONNOD ALIO OL SNOLLYIITddV AIANINWOITY

.8, 9|npayds

9ALIQ Yououeg peLl

0°0000°002¥0°¢1L0°0L0

[4>




